COURT NO.2

SECTION X

## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Writ Petition (Civil) No.261/2017

CHRISTIAN MEDICAL COLLEGE VELLORE ASSOCIATION Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA AND ORS

Respondent(s)

appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and permission to file (With additional documents and permission to file lengthy list of dates and office report)

WITH S.L.P. (C) No.30336/2016

(With interim relief and office report)

W.P.(C) No.171/2017

(With appln.(s) for directions and intervention and permission to file lengthy list of dates and stay and office report)

W.P.(C) No.258/2017

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

W.P.(C) No.227/2017

(With appln.(s) for stay and office report)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.31037-31038/2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T. and stay/direction and interim relief and office report)

S.L.P.(C) Nos.31427/2016

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing c/c of the impugned judgment and exemption from filing O.T. and interim relief and office report)

W.P.(C) No.270/2017

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

W.P.(C) No.102/2017

(With appln. (s) for ex-parte stay and permission to file additional documents and permission to file lengthy list of dates and office report)

W.P.(C) No.258/2017

(With appln.(s) for ex-parte stay and office report)

Date: 24/04/2017 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DIPAK MISRA HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.M. KHANWILKAR

www.ecourtsindia.com www.ecourts

- For Petitioner(s) Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
  - Mr. Shyam Divan, Sr. Adv.
  - Mr. P.H. Parekh, Sr. Adv.
  - Mr. E.R. Kumar, Adv.
  - Ms. Geeti Ara, Adv.
  - Mr. Krishnan, Adv.
  - Ms. Sonal Gupta, Adv.
  - Ms. Ritika Sethi, Adv.
  - Ms. Tanya Chaudhry, Adv.
  - Ms. Swati Bhardwaj, Adv.
  - for M/s. Parekh & Co.
  - Mr. D.N. Dubey, Adv.
  - Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair, AOR
  - Ms. Nivedita Nair, Adv.
  - Mr. Kapil Sibal, Sr. Adv.
  - Dr. Rajeev Dhavan, Sr. Adv.
  - Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, AOR
  - Ms. Prieyaa Masih, Adv.
  - Mr Ramesh Babu M.R., AOR
  - Mr. Romy Chacko, AOR
  - Ms. Preetika Dwivedi, AOR
  - Mr. Rajiv Ranjan Dwivedi, AOR
  - Mr. K. Parameshwar, AOR
- For Respondent(s)
  - Mr. Vikas Singh, Sr. Adv.
  - Mr. Gaurav Sharma, AOR
  - Ms. Amandeep Kaur, Adv.
  - Mr. Prateek Bhatia, Adv.
  - Mr. Dhawal Mohan, Adv.
  - Ms. Vara Gaur, Adv.
  - Mr. Kapish Seth, Adv.
  - Ms. Deepeika Kalia, Adv.
  - Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Sr. Adv.
  - Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, AOR
  - Ms. Nithya, Adv.
  - Mrs. Maha Lakshmi, Adv.
  - Mr. S. Kumar, Adv.
  - Mr. Partha Sarathi, Adv.
  - Ms. Binu Tamta, AOR
  - Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.
  - Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.
  - Mr. G.S. Makker, Adv.

Mr. Ajit Kr. Sinha, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Bharti Tyagi, Adv.

Ms. Binu Tamta, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.

Mr. Rajat Singh, Adv.

Mr. R. Balasubramanian, Adv.

Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.

Mr. Ananya Mishra, Adv.

Ms. Arti Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, Adv.

Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Gaurav Dhingra, AOR

Mr. Sunil Fernandes, AOR

Ms. Astha Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Arnav Vidyarthi, Adv.

Mr. B. Balaji, AOR

Mr. Abhisth Kumar, AOR

Mr. Jagjit Singh Chhabra, AOR

Mr. Sanchar Anand, AAG

Mr. Apoorv Singhal, Adv.

Mr. Anant K. Vatsya, Adv.

Mr. Narsingh N. Rai, Adv.

Mr. Devendra Singh, AOR

Mr. Govind Goel, Adv.

Mr. Ankit Goel, Adv.

Mr. Shrey Dambhare, Adv.

for Lex Apex

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R  $\,$ 

Let these matters be listed on 27<sup>th</sup> April, 2017.

Mr. Vikas Singh, learned senior counsel appearing for the Medical Council of India fairly stated that the controversy that has arisen in this batch of petitions requires to be heard at length. He has prepared certain suggestions to meet the situation that has arisen in presaenti.

Mr. Kapil Sibal and Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, learned senior counsel appearing for the respondents shall peruse the suggestions and also may share their suggestions with Mr. Vikas Singh so that appropriate interim directions for the present year can be passed keeping in view the holistic perspective of the issue.

## W.P.(C) No.292/2017

On mentioning, the matter is taken on Board. Tag with W.P.(C) No.102/2017.

(Chetan Kumar) Court Master

(H.S. Parasher) Court Master